inclose, after the several notices in that behalf required by the said Acts shall have been affixed and published, certain streets, courts, alleys, ways, passages, and void ground called or known by the names of Little Dean-street, leading from Deanstreet, in the parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster, to the Almonry and Jeffery'sbuildings, in the said parish; the New-way, leading from a certain street called Orchard-street, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster, to the Almonry and Jeffery's-buildings aforesaid; New Tothill-street, leading from the said street called Orchard-street, into Tothill-street, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster; Cooper-street, leading from Dacre-street, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster, into the said street called Orchard-street; Ducklane, leading from the said street called Orchardstreet, into certain streets called Great Peterstreet, Old Pye-street, and Pear-street, in the said parishes of Saint Margaret and Saint John the Evangelist, or one of them, in the said city of Westminster; the court called New-court, and the passage thereto out of the aforesaid Duck-lane, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster; the street or way, known as the Entrance to Millar's-yard, leading from the Horseferry-road and Brewer's-green, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster, into Brewer's-green-passage, in the same parish and city; Frederick's-place, leading from Brewer's-green aforesaid, into Brewer's-green-passage aforesaid, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster; Brewer'sgreen-passage, leading from Brewer's-green aforesaid into Paradise-row, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster; Paradise-row aforesaid, leading from the Horseferryroad aforesaid, to Fugeon's-row, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster; Grove-row, leading from Brewer's-row, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city, into Paradise-row aforesaid; and a part of Goodman's-green, leading from Paradise-row aforesaid southward, in the said parish of Saint Margaret, in the said city of Westminster, or so much of the said streets, courts, alleys, ways, passages, and void ground, as lies within the area of the intended new street, to be called Victoriastreet, authorized to be made by the said Acts, or is within fifty yards of the said intended new street, on either side thereof: and the said Commissioners do not propose to open any street or streets, or other court, alley, way, or passage, in lieu of the same. And the said Commissioners also propose and intend, with the consent as aforesaid, to divert or alter the street called New Tothill-street, on the north side of the said intended new street, by carrying the same eastward thirty-five feet, little more or less.

Dated this twentieth day of June 1851.

By order of the Commissioners,

Thos. Billings, Clerk to the Commissioners.

In Chancery.

In the Matter of the Joint Stock Companies' Winding-up Acts, 1848 and 1849, and of the Hull Public Bath Company.

BY the direction of Sir William Horne, the Master of the High Court of Chancery charged with the winding up of this Company,

notice is hereby given, that the said Master purposes, on Saturday the 28th day of June 1851, at two o'clock in the afternoon, at his chambers, in Southampton-buildings, Chancerylane, London, to proceed to make a call on all those contributories of the Company whose names are included in the list of contributories so far as the same has been settled by the said Master; and that the Master purposes that such call shall be for twenty-two pounds per share. All persons interested are entitled to attend at such day, hour, and place, to offer objections to such call.

The contributories who have paid more than £10 per share will have credit given for such payments against the call now proposed to be made.

With Horne.

Masters' Office, Southampton-Buildings'

the 6th day of June 18512. In the Matter of the Joint Stock Companies' Winding-up Acts, 1848 and 1849, and of the Gloucester, Aberystwith, and Central Wales Railway Company.

Y direction of William Henry Tintey, Esq. the Master of the High Court of Chancery charged with the winding up of this Company notice is hereby given, that the said Master will proceed, on Saturday the 12th day of July next, at half past twelve o'clock in the afternoon, at his chambers, Southampton-buildings, Chancery-lane, London, to settle the list of contributories of this Company, commencing on the above day with the letter A down to the letter L, both inclusive; and will also proceed further with such list of contributories on Friday the 18th day of July next, at half past twelve o'clock in the afternoon, commencing with the letter M down to the letter Z, both inclusive; and that after such list shall have been settled, no party affected thereby will be allowed to dispute the same without leave of the High Court of Chancery first obtained.

W. H. Tinney.

In the Matter of the Joint Stock Companies Winding up Acts, 1848 and 1849, and of the Worcester Corn Exchange Company.

PICHARD TORIN KINDERSLEY, Esq. the Master of the High Court of Changery charged with the winding up of this Company, has this day appointed Henry Adron, of No. 10, Coleman-street, in the city of London, Accountant, Official Manager of this Company.—Dated this 18th day of June 1851.

Richd. T. Kindersley.

Manchester, Sheffield, and Lincolnshire Railway Company.

OTICE is hereby given, that the Directors of the Manchester, Sheffield, and Lincolnshire Railway Company intend, after the expiration of twenty-one days from the publication of this notice, to declare the following shares forfeited for non-payment of calls, namely:

Sheffield and Lincolnshire Union, 240 shares, Nos. 9636 to 9875.

Sheffield and Manchester, eighths, 5 shares, Nos. 16856 to 16860.

Grimsby and Sheffield, £20 shares, 2 shares, Nos. 12698 to 12699:

Dated this 23rd day of June 1851.

By order of the Directors,

Ed. Ross, Secretary.